
 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
agenda 
Date: Wednesday 27 September 2023 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High Wycombe, 
HP11 1BB 

Membership: 

A Alam, M Ayub, A Baughan, S Guy, I Hussain, D Johncock, N Marshall (Chairman), C Oliver 
(Vice-Chairman), S Raja, M Turner, P Turner and K Wood 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service 
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Public Speaking 

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning 
team – planning.wyc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 421493. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee here. 

  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:planning.wyc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


Agenda Item 
 

Page No 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
    
2 Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any disclosure of disclosable pecuniary interests by 

Members relating to items on the agenda. If any Member is uncertain 
as to whether an interest should be disclosed, he or she is asked if 
possible to contact the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that if they are declaring an interest they 
should state the nature of that interest whether or not they are 
required to withdraw from the meeting. 
 

 

 
3 Minutes of the Last Meeting 3 - 6 
 To note the minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2023. 

 
 

 
Planning Applications 
  
4 23/06492/R9FUL - 42 New Road, Bourne End, Buckinghamshire, SL8 

5BN 
7 - 14 

    
5 23/06742/R9FUL - Juniper Hill School, Churchill Close, Flackwell 

Heath, Buckinghamshire. HP10 9LA 
15 - 30 

    
6 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 Wednesday 18 October 2023 at 6.30pm.  

 
 

 
7 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required)  
 To confirm members’ availability to undertake site visits on Tuesday 17 

October 2023 if required. 
 

 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Liz Hornby on 01494 421261, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 2 August 2023 in Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King 
George V Road, Amersham HP6 5AW, commencing at 6.33 pm and concluding at 8.30 pm. 

Members present 

A Alam, M Ayub, A Baughan, I Hussain, D Johncock, N Marshall, C Oliver, S Raja and 
M Turner 

Others in attendance 

K Asif, V Burdett, R Ghattoura, C Gray, L Hornby, C Irvine, R Martin, C Power and H Smith 

Apologies 

P Turner and K Wood 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 
 There were none.  

  
2 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2023 were agreed as an accurate record.  

  
3 22/07563/FUL - MacCabee Kennels, Bar Lane, Owlswick, Buckinghamshire, HP27 

9RG 
 Demolition of existing buildings and structures and erection of 5 x two-storey 

residential dwellings with access off Bar Lane, including parking and garaging, 
landscaping and all enabling and ancillary works.  
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members noted the update. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to refuse the application in line with Officer 
recommendation.  
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Speaking as Ward Members: Councillor A Turner and Councillor M Walsh 
Speaking in support: Ms V Eyton-Jones 
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr S Kerry 
  
It was proposed by Councillor D Johncock and seconded by Councillor C Oliver.  
  
            Resolved: that the application be refused.  
  

4 23/05045/FUL - 27 Coates Lane, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP13 5ET 
 Householder application for construction of two storey front and side extension, 

single storey rear extention and internal alterations. 
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members noted the update. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to refuse the application in line with Officer 
recommendation.  
  
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr I Akram 
  
It was proposed by Councillor C Oliver and seconded by Councillor M Turner. 
  
            Resolved: that the application be refused.  
  
Councillor S Raja left the Chamber at the beginning of the item and returned during 
the debate. He took no part in the debate or voting.  
  

5 23/05974/FUL - 2 Loddon Road, Bourne End, Buckinghamshire, SL8 5LT 
 Change of use of existing dwellinghouse (use Class C3) to create 2-bed children’s 

residential care home (use Class C2). 
  
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application subject to a 
Condition that only children between the ages of 8 and 18 may be resident.  
  
Speaking as Ward Members: Councillor S Wilson and Councillor P Drayton had 
submitted statements which were read out by the Democratic Services Officer.  
Speaking in objection: Mr J Fletcher 
Speaking in support: Ms H Farrell 
  
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor C Oliver 
  

Resolved: that the application be approved subject to the Condition 
relating to the ages of children to be cared for.  

  

Page 4



 

 

6 23/06146/R9FUL - The Liberal Club, Queen Victoria Road, High Wycombe, 
Buckinghamshire, HP11 1BG 

 Change of use of the first floor only from sui generis (social club and drinking 
establishment) to F1 (galleries, museums et al) in connection with the reuse of the 
first floor rooms in the ex-Liberal Club for the storage, display and maitenance of the 
chair and art collections owned by the local history museum. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application in line with the 
Officer recommendation.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor A Alam and seconded by Councillor I Hussain.  
  
            Resolved: that the application be approved.  
  

7 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 Wednesday 30 August 2023 at 6.30pm at the Council Offices, Queen Victoria Road, 

High Wycombe, HP11 1BB. 
  

8 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
 Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on Tuesday 

29 August 2023 in respect of the agenda for the meeting to be held on 
Wednesday 30 August 2023, the following members be invited to attend: 
  
Councillors: Baughan, Johncock, Oliver and M Turner. 

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 23/06492/R9FUL 

Proposal: Change of use from 3-bed dwellinghouse (use class C3) to 
2-bed children's home for Buckinghamshire Council 
Leaving Care Service (use class C2) with installation of 
solar panels on rear roof slope 

Site Location: 42 New Road 
Bourne End 
Buckinghamshire 
SL8 5BN 
 

Applicant: Mr Andrew Bourne - Buckinghamshire Council 

Case Officer: Victoria Burdett 

Ward(s) affected: The Wooburns, Bourne End & Hedsor 

Parish-Town Council: Wooburn And Bourne End Parish Council 

Date valid application received: 8th June 2023 

Statutory determination date: 3rd August 2023 

Recommendation Application Permitted 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 Full planning permission is sought for a change of use from 3-bed dwellinghouse (Use 
Class C3) to 2-bed children’s home for Buckinghamshire Council Leaving Care Service 
(Use Class C2) with installation of solar panels on rear roof slope. 

1.2 The proposed use is appropriate within a residential area and will not give rise to a loss 
of amenity to adjacent residents in the locality. 

1.3 The proposed development will not result in detriment to highway safety, the 
character of the area, the environment or ecology and will not increase the risk of 
flooding in the area. 

1.4 The application has been made on behalf of Buckinghamshire Council and is therefore 
due to be determined by the Planning Committee, in accordance with the Council’s 
constitution.  

1.5 The proposed development complies with the relevant Development Plan Policies and 
is therefore recommended for approval. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 The application property is a two-storey, detached dwellinghouse, situated on the 
eastern side of New Road, Bourne End. 

2.2 The existing property is a three bedroom dwelling which is located to the immediate 
south of Bourne End Academy; a co-educational secondary school. To the south of the 
application site is No. 40 New Road; a detached, two storey dwellinghouse.   

2.3 It is proposed to convert the existing dwelling into a 2-bed children’s residential care 
home. Details submitted with the application show that the third bedroom i
[...]
om spending time in the alley other than for access 
• Parking situation in New Road is terrible 
• Plenty of free parking along Fishermans Way 

  

Page 13



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 

Page 14



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 23/06742/R9FUL 

Proposal: Construction of new SEMH unit for 12 children with 
associated external works and proposed new intervention 
room 

Site Location: Juniper Hill School 
Churchill Close 
Flackwell Heath 
Buckinghamshire 
HP10 9LA 
 

Applicant: Buckinghamshire Council 

Case Officer: Heather Smith 

Ward(s) affected: Flackwell Heath, Little Marlow & SE 

Parish-Town Council: Chepping Wycombe Parish Council 

Date valid application received: 26th July 2023 

Statutory determination date: 20th September 2023 

Recommendation Approval 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 Full planning permission is sought for the construction of new SEMH unit for 12 
children with associated external works and a proposed new intervention room, at 
Juniper Hill School, Churchill Close, Flackwell Heath. 

1.2 This proposal will provide much needed educational facilities at an existing primary 
school for a further 12 pupils. 

1.3 This proposal will have no adverse effect upon the character of the surrounding area 
or the amenities of adjacent residents. 

1.4 This proposal will have no adverse effect upon highway safety, ecology, biodiversity, 
the environment or flooding. 

1.5 This application has been referred to the West Area Planning Committee for 
determination as it has been submitted on behalf of Buckinghamshire Council.  

1.6 Recommendation – approval. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 Juniper Hill School, is an existing primary school, situated off the northern side of 
Churchill Close, Flackwell Heath. At present, the 
[...]
hey are material, 
b. Any local finance considerations, so far as they are material to the application 

(such as CIL if applicable), and, 
c. Any other material considerations 

5.3 It is considered that subject to further details regarding arboricultural and biodiversity 
net gain matters, which can be secured by planning conditions, the proposed 
development would accord with the development plan policies.  

5.4 The proposed development would provide a much needed resource for primary school 
children within the Wycombe, area who have special educational needs. 

5.5 In line with the Public Sector Equality Duty the LPA must have due regard to the need 
to eliminate discrimination and advance equality of opportunity, as set out in section 
149 of the Equality Act 2010. In making this recommendation, regard has been given 
to the Public Sector Equality Duty and the relevant protected characteristics (age, 
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex, 
and sexual orientation). The application provides for the construction of new SEMH 
unit for 12 children with associated external works and proposed new intervention 
room, at an existing primary school. In this instance, it is not considered that this 
proposal would disadvantage any sector of society to a harmful extent. The 
development has been designed to include level access and parking that would 
facilitate disabled access for persons with mobility issues.  

5.6 Local Planning Authorities, when making decisions of a strategic nature, must have due 
regard, through the Equalities Act, to reducing the inequalities which may result from 
socio-economic disadvantage.  In this instance, it is not considered that this proposal 
would disadvantage any sector of society to a harmful extent. 

Page 22



5.7 The Human Rights Act 1998 Article 1 the protection of property and the peaceful 
enjoyment of possessions and Article 8 the right to respect for private and family life
[...]
vision by a qualified arboriculturist. 

e) A clear specification for excavating in the RPA of T14 showing how any possible root damage 
can be avoided/minimised. 

Page 27



Ecology Officer:  

No objections, subject to the submission and approval of Biodiversity Net Gain details and a 
Landscape and ecology management Plan (LEMP) before development commences.  

Representations 

One letter of objection has been received from an adjacent neighbour. The grounds of objection 
include: 

• Increased traffic 
• Potential drop off point is not in use 
• Possible increase in petty crime and vandalism 
• Lack of access for fire brigade 

  

Page 28



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee agenda
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	Minutes
	West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item



	4 23/06492/R9FUL - 42 New Road, Bourne End, Buckinghamshire, SL8 5BN
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	5.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	7.0 Recommendation

	5 23/06742/R9FUL - Juniper Hill School, Churchill Close, Flackwell Heath, Buckinghamshire. HP10 9LA
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	5.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	7.0 Recommendation
	Grant planning permission, subject to the following conditions:




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 27 September 2023 in High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, 
High Wycombe, HP11 1BB, commencing at 6.30 pm and concluding at 7.00 pm. 

Members present 

A Alam, M Ayub, S Guy, I Hussain, C Oliver, S Raja, M Turner, P Turner and K Wood 

Others in attendance 

K Asif, V Burdett, B Dadi, L Hornby, R Martin and H Smith 

Apologies 

A Baughan, D Johncock and N Marshall 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Ex-Councillor Julia Adey 
 It was with much sadness that Councillor S Raja reported that ex-Councillor Julia 

Adey had passed away a few days previously. Councillor K Wood delivered a short 
eulogy as Julia Adey had been a long-standing member of the Planning Committee 
until the last election.  
  
The Committee stood and observed a minute silence.  
  

2 Declarations of Interest 
  

3 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2023 were agreed as an accurate 

record.  
  

4 23/06492/R9FUL - 42 New Road, Bourne End, Buckinghamshire, SL8 5BN 
 Change of use from 3-bed dwellinghouse (use Class C3) to 2-bed children’s home for 

Buckinghamshire Council Leaving Care Service (use Class C2) with installation of 
solar panels on rear roof slope.  
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  



 

 

  
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion to approve the application 
subject to the conditions as listed in the officer’s report.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor P Turner and seconded by Councillor A Alam 
  
            Resolved: that the application be approved.  
  

5 23/06742/R9FUL - Juniper Hill School, Churchill Close, Flackwell Heath, 
Buckinghamshire. HP10 9LA 

 Construction of new SEMH unit for 12 children with associated external works and 
proposed new intervention room. 
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members noted the Update. 
  
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion to approve the application 
subject to the Conditions as listed in the officer’s report and within the Update 
sheet.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor K Wood and seconded by Councillor M Turner. 
  
            Resolved: that the application be approved subject to conditions.  
  

6 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 Wednesday 18 October 2023 at 6.30pm. 

  
7 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
   

Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on 
Tuesday 17 October 2023 in respect of the agenda for the meeting to be 
held on Wednesday 18 October 2023, the following members be invited to 
attend: 
  
Councillors: C Oliver, M Turner (tbc) and P Turner (tbc).  

  


	West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


